il CitySOUALE City Council Agenda

HILL

MICHIGANED

City Council Chambers

January 4, 2021 97 N. Broad Street
7:00 p.m. Hillsdale, MI 49242
I Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance
IL. Roll Call
III.  Approval of Agenda
IV.  Public Comments on Agenda Items
V. Consent Agenda
A. Approval of Bills
1. City and BPU Claims of December 10, 2020: $618,580.46
2. Payroll of December 10, 2020: $179,200.39
B.  [City Council Minutes of December 21, 2020
C. Board of Review Minutes of December 15, 2020
D. EDC Business Review Committee Minutes of December 11, 2020
VI. Communications/Petitions
A.  [COVID Impacts Electronic Public Meetings- Emergency Order and OMA Updates
B. 021 Christmas Tree Recycling Program
VII. Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearing
A
VIII. Old Business
A.
IX.  New Business
A. POAM Letter of Understanding (LOU)
B. |Application to Transfer Commercial Rehabilitation Exemption Certificate 2013-002 from
Bulldog Holdings, LLC to Cronin Hillsdale Real Estate, LL
C. City Council Standing Committee Appointments — Mayor Stockford
D. 2021 Council Goals —Mayor Stockford
X. Miscellaneous Reports
A. Proclamations- None
B. [(Re)Appointments- Kerry Laycock- Board of Review
Don Hernandez — Board of Review (Alternate)
Richard Curtis — Board of Review (Alternate)
C. Other- None
XI.  General Public Comment



City of Hillsdale, Michigan January 4, 2021
City Council Agenda

XIl.  City Manager’s Report
X111, Council Comment

XIV. Adjournment



12/10/2020 12:28 PM
User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE
POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice

Page:

Due Date

1/15

Amountheck #

Invoice Age:
Check 100157

Less Than 30 Days

101-265.000-930.000 11/25/20 JC MECHANICAL SERVICES, LLC CHANGE OVER FROM COOLING TO HEATING 3636
Total For Check 100157
Check 100243
582-175.000-715.000 12/02/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015626/016481
590-175.000-715.000 12/02/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M:DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015626/016481
591-175.000-715.000 12/02/20 BLUE CROSS & BLUE SHIELD OF M. DENTAL & VISION INSURANCE GROUP 007 015626/016481
Total For Check 100243
Check 100244
582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 JILL BARRETT REFUND 12.07.2020
Total For Check 100244
Check 100245
271-790.000-801.000 12/10/20 ACD LIBRARY PHONE 42728-101
582-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 ACD MONTHLY FIBER LEASE 42187-153
590-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 ACD POTS FOR WWTP Multiple
591-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 ACD POTS FOR WTP Multiple
Total For Check 100245
Check 100246
582-544.000-730.000 12/10/20 ADRIAN COMMUNICATIONS RADIO INSTALL 141205
Total For Check 100246
Check 100247
101-265.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC EDER FLAG REVOLVING PULLEY - CITY H 1FHE-WVPROJW43
582-175.000-726.007-CV 12/10/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC REMOTE WORKER PRINTERS BPU COVID19 ITRM-R33C-CDGN
590-175.000-726.007-CV 12/10/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC REMOTE WORKER PRINTERS BPU COVID19 ITRM-R33C-CDGN
590-547.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC OUTDOOR WALL LIGHTS, FOLDING PAPER 1RJH-4WMR-L97C
591-175.000-726.007-CV 12/10/20 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC REMOTE WORKER PRINTERS BPU COVID19 ITRM-R33C-CDGN
Total For Check 100247
Check 100248
101-295.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(PLASTIC DUPLEX PLATE 20INV049604
271-790.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(LIGHT BULBS, TUBES, SOCKETS, BALLAS 20INV049804
582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(WIRE NUTS AND ZIP TIES Multiple
582-544.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(LIGHT MATERIALS Multiple
588-588.000-930.000 12/10/20 AMERICAN COPPER AND BRASS, LL(LIGHT BULBS, TUBES, SOCKETS, BALLAS 20INV049379
Total For Check 100248
Check 100249
582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 ANIXTER POWER SOLUTIONS, LLC HAND TOOLS 4761195-00
Total For Check 100249
Check 100250
101-441.000-810.000 12/10/20 ARBOR DAY FOUNDATION 2021 MEMBERSHIP DUES - STACHOWICZ 84-8078-8616

Total For Check 100250

Check 100251

591-000.000-158.000-2112/10/20 ARTESIAN OF PIONEER, INC REPLACE BYPASS AND PRESSURE RELIEF " 9725

Total For Check 100251

Check 100252

271-790.000-982.000 12/10/20 BAKER & TAYLOR COMPANY ADULT BOOK ORDER NOVEMBER Multiple
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984.93
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298.29

1,633.75

50.00
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691.86

691.86

127.47
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254.84
49.99
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12/10/2020 12:28 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 2/15
User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK
GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 100252
Total For Check 100252 44.79
Check 100253
101-265.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 240.00 100253
101-266.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 450.00 100253
101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 75.00 100253
101-756.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 4,600.00 100253
202-460.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 729.32 100253
202-460.500-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 122.86 100253
203-460.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 347.82 100253
582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC TOP SOIL 2396185 12/10/20 108.00 100253
588-588.000-801.000 12/10/20 BILL'S LAWN CARE, LLC OCTOBER MOWING CONTRACT 2396085 12/10/20 225.00 100253
Total For Check 100253 6,898.00
Check 100254
101-265.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 1,001.99 100254
101-266.000-801.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000602 12/10/20 68.24 100254
101-266.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 225.51 100254
101-276.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 65.75 100254
101-295.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 700.43 100254
101-336.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 602.95 100254
101-441.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 374.14 100254
101-448.000-920.202 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 4,573.78 100254
101-448.000-920.203 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 303.31 100254
101-756.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 376.83 100254
202-460.000-801.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000602 12/10/20 232.54 100254
202-460.500-801.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000602 12/10/20 106.13 100254
202-490.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 394.88 100254
202-490.500-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 439.54 100254
203-460.000-801.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES STREET LIGHT MAINTENANCE 20-0000602 12/10/20 130.46 100254
203-480.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 30.38 100254
247-900.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 140.18 100254
271-790.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 850.75 100254
588-588.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 304.31 100254
640-444.000-920.000 12/10/20 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES UTILITIES 12.09.2020 12/10/20 347.42 100254
Total For Check 100254 11,269.52
Check 100255
582-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612041 12/10/20 451.34 100255
590-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612041 12/10/20 225.67 100255
591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 BRIDGESTONE AMERICAS, INC MONTHLY PROCESSING 612041 12/10/20 225.66 100255
Total For Check 100255 902.67
Check 100256
101-265.000-925.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MAONTHLY FAX 156211-CITY 12/10/20 56.00 100256
101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MAONTHLY FAX 156211-CITY 12/10/20 56.00 100256
271-790.000-925.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MAONTHLY FAX 156211-CITY 12/10/20 56.00 100256
582-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 156211-BPU 12/10/20 28.00 100256
590-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 156211-BPU 12/10/20 14.00 100256
591-175.000-925.000 12/10/20 BSB COMMUNICATIONS INC ETHERFAX MONTHLY CHARGES 156211-BPU 12/10/20 14.00 100256
Total For Check 100256 224.00

Check 100257



12/10/2020 12:28 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 3/15

User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 100257

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 BUGBEE, BRANDY L UB refund for account: 011774 12/07/2020 12/10/20 98.74 100257

590-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 BUGBEE, BRANDY L UB refund for account: 011774 12/07/2020 12/10/20 50.78 100257

591-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 BUGBEE, BRANDY L UB refund for account: 011774 12/07/2020 12/10/20 36.07 100257
Total For Check 100257 185.59

Check 100258

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 BURGERS UNLOCKED EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100258
Total For Check 100258 300.00

Check 100259

101-265.000-957.000 12/10/20 CAMBRIA TOWNSHIP 2020 WINTER TAXES - PETERSON RD 12.08.2020 12/10/20 21.84 100259
Total For Check 100259 21.84

Check 100260

582-544.000-930.546 12/10/20 CANNON TECHNOLOGIES INC METERS Multiple 12/10/20 6,303.60 100260
Total For Check 100260 6,303.60

Check 100261

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 CAVONI'S EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100261
Total For Check 100261 300.00

Check 100262

582-543.000-742.000 12/10/20 CHAD CULBERT BOOT ALLOWANCE 12.07.2020 12/10/20 134.99 100262
Total For Check 100262 134.99

Check 100263

582-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JAN/FEB SIMPLY HERS 10437 12/10/20 25.00 100263

590-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JAN/FEB SIMPLY HERS 10437 12/10/20 12.50 100263

591-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 CHESTNEY PUBLISHING JAN/FEB SIMPLY HERS 10437 12/10/20 12.50 100263
Total For Check 100263 50.00

Check 100264

101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION CLEANER & DISP. 4068324559 12/10/20 37.43 100264

582-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S Multiple 12/10/20 60.00 100264

590-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S Multiple 12/10/20 30.00 100264

591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION MATT'S Multiple 12/10/20 30.00 100264
Total For Check 100264 157.43

Check 100265

101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION FIRST AIDE BOX SERVICE & SUPPLIES ( 5044026910 12/10/20 74.30 100265

582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 CINTAS CORPORATION SAFETY KIT REFILL 5020384982 12/10/20 196.57 100265
Total For Check 100265 270.87

Check 100266

582-175.000-820.000 12/10/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE NOVEMBER PILOT 11.30.2020 12/10/20 56,919.92 100266

590-175.000-820.000 12/10/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE NOVEMBER PILOT 11.30.2020 12/10/20 11,985.84 100266

591-175.000-820.000 12/10/20 CITY OF HILLSDALE NOVEMBER PILOT 11.30.2020 12/10/20 8,341.59 100266
Total For Check 100266 77,247.35

Check 100267

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 COMMONWEALTH DEVELOPMENT UB refund for account: 305580 12/07/2020 12/10/20 188.27 100267

591-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 COMMONWEALTH DEVELOPMENT UB refund for account: 305580 12/07/2020 12/10/20 54.48 100267
Total For Check 100267 242.75



12/10/2020 12:28 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 4/15
User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 100268

582-000.000-249.100 12/10/20 COMMUNITY ACTION AGENCY OPERATION ROUND-UP - NOVEMBER 11.30.2020 12/10/20 2,612.72 100268
Total For Check 100268 2,612.72

Check 100269

582-175.000-808.000 12/10/20 CONDON, HECHT, BISHER, WADE & AUDIT PAPWERWORK TO GABRIDGE & CO 2000029330 12/10/20 110.00 100269

590-175.000-808.000 12/10/20 CONDON, HECHT, BISHER, WADE & AUDIT PAPWERWORK TO GABRIDGE & CO 2000029330 12/10/20 55.00 100269

591-175.000-808.000 12/10/20 CONDON, HECHT, BISHER, WADE & AUDIT PAPWERWORK TO GABRIDGE & CO 2000029330 12/10/20 55.00 100269
Total For Check 100269 220.00

Check 100270

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 CONRAD, JULIE A UB refund for account: 010693 12/07/2020 12/10/20 184.16 100270
Total For Check 100270 184.16

Check 100271

101-209.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIES Multiple 12/10/20 224.81 100271

101-215.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIES Multiple 12/10/20 391.41 100271

101-400.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIES Multiple 12/10/20 112.41 100271

101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIES Multiple 12/10/20 356.67 100271

208-751.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE COPIES Multiple 12/10/20 111.76 100271

271-790.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS PAPER, INK REFILL & SHEET PROTECTOR Multiple 12/10/20 189.62 100271

582-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, NOTEBOOK, JR PADS 652769-00 12/10/20 23.95 100271

582-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 325909 12/10/20 275.51 100271

590-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, NOTEBOOK, JR PADS 652769-00 12/10/20 11.98 100271

590-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 325909 12/10/20 137.76 100271

591-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS HIGHLIGHTERS, NOTEBOOK, JR PADS 652769-00 12/10/20 11.97 100271

591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 CURRENT OFFICE SOLUTIONS LEASE/COPIES 325909 12/10/20 137.75 100271
Total For Check 100271 1,985.60

Check 100272

591-545.000-930.000 12/10/20 DETROIT PUMP FLOURIDE AND PHOSPHATE PUMP REPAIR 1063364 12/10/20 300.26 100272
Total For Check 100272 300.26

Check 100273

582-175.000-801.200 12/10/20 DH WIRELESS SOLUTIONS AIRLINK RV50X FOR ELECTRIC FOREMANS XEXCUIN35025 12/10/20 630.07 100273
Total For Check 100273 630.07

Check 100274

591-000.000-158.000-21 12/10/20 DIXON ENGINEERING & INSPECTIO! 1,000,000 WATER TOWER ENGINEERING S 20-6901 12/10/20 5,500.00 100274
Total For Check 100274 5,500.00

Check 100275

101-295.000-925.000 12/10/20 DMCI BROADBAND, LLC INTERNET/PHONE 48578 12/10/20 138.36 100275
Total For Check 100275 138.36

Check 100276

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 DRAB TO FAB UBR refund for account: 021559 12/07/2020 12/10/20 18.00 100276
Total For Check 100276 18.00

Check 100277

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 DULMAGE, MARY JEAN UB refund for account: 026698 12/07/2020 12/10/20 5.20 100277
Total For Check 100277 5.20

Check 100278
101-265.000-801.000 12/10/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CITY HALL CLEANING FOR NOV Multiple 12/10/20 690.00 100278



12/10/2020 12:28 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 5/15
User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 100278

582-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR NOV - BPU 9107 12/10/20 70.00 100278

590-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR NOV - BPU 9107 12/10/20 35.00 100278

591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 EAST 2 WEST ENTERPRISES, INC CLEANING FOR NOV - BPU 9107 12/10/20 35.00 100278
Total For Check 100278 830.00

Check 100279

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 EL CERRITO EDC GIFT CARD 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100279
Total For Check 100279 300.00

Check 100280

582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME HEX SCREWS Multiple 12/10/20 43.17 100280

591-544.000-930.000 12/10/20 FAMILY FARM & HOME GAS CAN, TARP STRAPS 758/54 12/10/20 63.97 100280
Total For Check 100280 107.14

Check 100281

247-900.000-801.006 12/10/20 FOULKE CONSTRUCTION DAWN THEATER REHABILITATION Multiple 12/10/20 237,892.50 100281
Total For Check 100281 237,892.50

Check 100282

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 FRENCH, SIERRA F UB refund for account: 026906 12/07/2020 12/10/20 262.00 100282
Total For Check 100282 262.00

Check 100283

101-301.000-742.000 12/10/20 GALL'S, INC MENS RESPONDER HI-VIS PARKA - VELCR 016948778 12/10/20 334.96 100283
Total For Check 100283 334.96

Check 100284

101-295.000-726.000 12/10/20 GELZER & SON INC UTILITY HEATER C399175 12/10/20 26.97 100284

101-295.000-930.000 12/10/20 GELZER & SON INC CORD CONNECTOR & BATTERIES C397516 12/10/20 30.37 100284

590-547.000-930.000 12/10/20 GELZER & SON INC SPRAY NOZZLES AND PLUMBING C397587 12/10/20 16.48 100284
Total For Check 100284 73.82

Check 100285

101-441.000-930.000 12/10/20 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL CLN BLWR WHEEL & TEST PRESSURE (DPS SD1540 12/10/20 167.50 100285

582-175.000-726.007-CV 12/10/20 GRIFFITHS MECHANICAL INSTALLATION OF TWO RGF HALO UNITS SD1651 12/10/20 2,400.00 100285
Total For Check 100285 2,567.50

Check 100286

590-547.000-727.500 12/10/20 HAVILAND PRODUCTS COMPNAY CHLORINE GAS, SULFUR DIOXIDE Multiple 12/10/20 1,085.04 100286
Total For Check 100286 1,085.04

Check 100287

101-265.000-726.000 12/10/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 3431 12/10/20 19.00 100287

101-441.000-726.000 12/10/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER DELIVERY SERVICE 3431 12/10/20 4.75 100287

582-544.000-726.800 12/10/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE WATER REFILL 11.30.2020 12/10/20 36.30 100287

590-547.000-726.900 12/10/20 HEFFERNAN SOFT WATER SERVICE DISTILLED WATER WWTP LAB 624 12/10/20 8.75 100287
Total For Check 100287 68.80

Check 100288

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 HERE'S TO YOU PUB & GRUB EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100288
Total For Check 100288 300.00

Check 100289
101-209.000-801.000 12/10/20 HILLSDALE CO EQUALIZATION 2020 PARCEL MAPPING & ROLL MAINTENA 6767 12/10/20 3,114.84 100289



12/10/2020 12:28 PM

User: gkeasal
DB: Hillsdale

GL Number

Invoice Date

INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE

POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

Vendor

BANK CODE: APCK

Invoice Desc.

Invoice

Page:

Due Date

6/15

Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 100289

Check 100290

101-209.000-862.

Check 100291

101-215.000-905.
101-400.000-905.
582-175.000-880.
590-175.000-880.
591-175.000-880.

Check 100292

101-265.000-726.
101-441.000-726.

Check 100293

591-544.000-801.

Check 100294

640-444.000-730.

Check 100295

244-174.000-801.

Check 100296

582-000.000-202.
590-000.000-202.
591-000.000-202.

Check 100297

101-175.000-806.

Check 100298

101-276.000-801.
101-756.000-801.

Check 100299

582-000.000-249.

Check 100300

101-175.000-806.

Check 100301

000

000
000
000
000
000

000-CV
000

000

000

000

100
100
100

002

000
000

100

000

12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

12/07/20
12/07/20
12/07/20

12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

HILLSDALE FILLING STATION

HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP
HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP
HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP
HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP
HILLSDALE MEDIA GROUP

HOME DEPOT
HOME DEPOT

HYDROCORP

JACKSON TRUCK SERVICE INC

JOHNNY

KNOLL,
KNOLL,
KNOLL,

KREIS,

THOMAS
THOMAS

LARA -

T'S

ALTON E
ALTON E
ALTON E

ENDERLE HUDGINS & BORS(

ALLEN MCNAIR
ALLEN MCNAIR

MI PUBLIC SERVICE COMM:

LOVINGER & THOMPSON, PC

Total For Check 100289

LUNCH AND DINNER FOR ELECTION WORKE 12.01.2020

Total For Check 100290

ORDINANCE

PUBLIC NOTICE

WCSR - DECK THE HALLS
WCSR - DECK THE HALLS
WCSR - DECK THE HALLS

Total For Check 100291
TOTES & TABLE
TOTES & TABLE

Total For Check 100292

CROSS CONNECTION CONTROL PROGRAM FE

Total For Check 100293

FILTERS FOR STOCK

Total For Check 100294

EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM
Total For Check 100295
UB refund for account:

UB refund for account:
UB refund for account:

Total For Check 100296

MTT ATTORNEY FEES
Total For Check 100297
PORTA JOHN RENTAL
PORTA JOHN RENTAL

Total For Check 100298

026893
026893
026893

"LIEAF-6099 NOV 2020 P.A.95"

Total For Check 100299

LEGAL FEES

Total For Check 100300

2011-00000705
2010-00000705
2011-00000849
2011-00000849
2011-00000849

11.20.2020
11.20.2020

0059716-IN

Multiple

12.09.2020

12/07/2020
12/07/2020
12/07/2020

320127 TGK

1166
1166

11.30.2020

11.30.2020

12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20
12/10/20

12/10/20

12/10/20

3,114.84

442.25

442.25

275.45
275.45
99.00
49.50
49.50

748.90

49.98
39.96

89.94

1,333.00

1,333.00

252.41

252.41

300.00

300.00

71.66
45.89
35.29

152.84

4,027.00

4,027.00

115.00
235.00

350.00

5,443.56

5,443.56

510.00

510.00

100290

100291
100291
100291
100291
100291

100292
100292

100293

100294

100295

100296
100296
100296

100297

100298
100298

100299

100300



12/10/2020 12:28 PM INVOICE GL DISTRIBUTION REPORT FOR CITY OF HILLSDALE Page: 7/15
User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 100301

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 THE MAGGIE ANNE SHOPPE EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100301
Total For Check 100301 300.00

Check 100302

101-301.000-726.000 12/10/20 MARKET HOUSE WATER & TIDE 120258 12/10/20 25.05 100302
Total For Check 100302 25.05

Check 100303

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 MARKET HOUSE EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100303
Total For Check 100303 300.00

Check 100304

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP EDG GIFT CARD Multiple 12/10/20 500.00 100304

582-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS Multiple 12/10/20 347.00 100304

590-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS Multiple 12/10/20 173.50 100304

591-175.000-880.000 12/10/20 MCKIBBIN MEDIA GROUP ADS Multiple 12/10/20 173.50 100304
Total For Check 100304 1,194.00

Check 100305

590-547.000-801.000 12/10/20 MERIT LABORATORIES BEF COMPLIANCE TESTING, Multiple 12/10/20 1,194.25 100305
Total For Check 100305 1,194.25

Check 100306

582-543.000-801.000 12/10/20 MICH DEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL ANNUAL NPDES PERMIT FEE 761-10591642 12/10/20 150.00 100306
Total For Check 100306 150.00

Check 100307

582-175.000-920.400 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3097918935 12/10/20 155.12 100307

590-175.000-920.400 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3097918935 12/10/20 77.56 100307

590-547.000-920.400 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY Multiple 12/10/20 2,723.26 100307

591-175.000-920.400 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3097918935 12/10/20 77.55 100307

591-545.000-920.400 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3098879455 12/10/20 43.68 100307
Total For Check 100307 3,077.17

Check 100308

101-172.000-810.000 12/10/20 MICHIGAN MUNICIPAL EXECUTIVES 2021 NEW & REINSTATMENT MEMBERSHIP 11.30.2020 12/10/20 145.00 100308
Total For Check 100308 145.00

Check 100309

591-544.000-930.000 12/10/20 MICHIGAN PIPE & VALVE 12 BR250 EJIW HYDRANT EXTENSION J024901 12/10/20 311.00 100309
Total For Check 100309 311.00

Check 100310

271-790.000-810.000 12/10/20 MLA DUES MICHIGAN LIBRARY ASSOCIATION 6415 12/10/20 370.12 100310
Total For Check 100310 370.12

Check 100311

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 MOORE, KAREN L UB refund for account: 013315 12/07/2020 12/10/20 60.19 100311
Total For Check 100311 60.19

Check 100312
640-444.000-726.000 12/10/20 NEFCO WELDING HELMET LENS 204420 12/10/20 2.81 100312

Total For Check 100312 2.81
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 100313

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 NEVINS, DEBRA R UB refund for account: 004699 12/07/2020 12/10/20 23.91 100313

590-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 NEVINS, DEBRA R UB refund for account: 004699 12/07/2020 12/10/20 32.03 100313

591-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 NEVINS, DEBRA R UB refund for account: 004699 12/07/2020 12/10/20 19.13 100313
Total For Check 100313 75.07

Check 100314

640-444.000-801.000 12/10/20 NORM'S TIRE & SERVICE BALANCE 2 TIRES Multiple 12/10/20 1,239.91 100314
Total For Check 100314 1,239.91

Check 100315

101-301.000-742.000 12/10/20 NYE UNIFORM COMPANY TWILL CLASS B SHIRT - SHELBY RATHBU 758032 12/10/20 109.98 100315
Total For Check 100315 109.98

Check 100316

582-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 1031244 12/10/20 46.12 100316

590-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 1031244 12/10/20 23.06 100316

591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 ONLINE INFORMATION SERVICES MONTHLY PROCESSING 1031244 12/10/20 23.07 100316
Total For Check 100316 92.25

Check 100317

640-444.000-801.301 12/10/20 PARNEY'S CAR CARE 20 FORD EXPLORER - OIL CHANGE 66432 12/10/20 37.00 100317
Total For Check 100317 37.00

Check 100318

101-295.000-930.000 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE NEW BATTERY FOR CRW CREW CAR 10284-1345925 12/10/20 116.99 100318

582-544.000-730.000 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY 10284-1343751 12/10/20 89.50 100318

588-588.000-730.000 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRAKES, CALPIPERS, HEAD LIGHT, PWR 10284-1344032 12/10/20 4.65 100318

590-546.000-730.039 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY 10284-1343751 12/10/20 44.75 100318

591-544.000-730.039 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BATTERY 10284-1343751 12/10/20 44,74 100318

591-544.000-930.000 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE 1-1/8 SOCKET 10284-1345094 12/10/20 8.89 100318

640-444.000-730.000 12/10/20 PERFORMANCE AUTOMOTIVE BRAKES, CALPIPERS, HEAD LIGHT, PWR Multiple 12/10/20 220.88 100318
Total For Check 100318 530.40

Check 100319

101-400.000-810.000 12/10/20 PLANNING & ZONING CENTER, INC PLANNING & ZONING NEWS 11.24.2020 12/10/20 185.00 100319
Total For Check 100319 185.00

Check 100320

582-000.000-110.000 12/10/20 POWERLINE SUPPLY INVENTORY Multiple 12/10/20 2,007.04 100320
Total For Check 100320 2,007.04

Check 100321

582-544.000-742.000 12/10/20 POWERS CLOTHING, INC. FR UNIFORMS CDC 12.31.2020 12/10/20 1,037.56 100321
Total For Check 100321 1,037.56

Check 100322

640-444.000-801.000 12/10/20 PURITY CYLINDER GASES, INC. GAS CYLINDER RENTAL 01093414 12/10/20 50.85 100322
Total For Check 100322 50.85

Check 100323

101-295.000-801.000 12/10/20 R W MERCER COMPANY, INC B OPERATOR INSPECTION 173690 12/10/20 250.00 100323
Total For Check 100323 250.00

Check 100324
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020

DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 100324

101-336.000-801.000 12/10/20 RILEY'S APPARTATUS SERVICES L1 PREVENTIVE MAINT LUBE & INSPECT CHA Multiple 12/10/20 3,039.77 100324
Total For Check 100324 3,039.77

Check 100325

101-265.000-801.000 12/10/20 SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATIO! QUARTERLY ELEVATOR MAINTENANCE 8105473543 12/10/20 642.45 100325
Total For Check 100325 642.45

Check 100326

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 SELF, TAMMIE M UB refund for account: 026277 12/07/2020 12/10/20 7.11 100326

590-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 SELF, TAMMIE M UB refund for account: 026277 12/07/2020 12/10/20 4.64 100326

591-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 SELF, TAMMIE M UB refund for account: 026277 12/07/2020 12/10/20 3.25 100326
Total For Check 100326 15.00

Check 100327

101-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - NOVEMBER 2020 622253-CITY 12/10/20 288.75 100327

582-175.000-801.200 12/10/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - NOVEMBER 2020 62253-BPU 12/10/20 144.38 100327

590-175.000-801.200 12/10/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - NOVEMBER 2020 62253-BPU 12/10/20 72.19 100327

591-175.000-801.200 12/10/20 SONIT SYSTEMS, LLC NETADMIN - NOVEMBER 2020 62253-BPU 12/10/20 72.18 100327
Total For Check 100327 577.50

Check 100328

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 SPARKS, PRISCILLA A UB refund for account: 018518 12/07/2020 12/10/20 32.66 100328
Total For Check 100328 32.66

Check 100329

101-295.000-930.000 12/10/20 SPRATT'S PL GAS DELIVERY 48584 12/10/20 403.10 100329

582-544.000-730.000 12/10/20 SPRATT'S SAW 164182 12/10/20 543.90 100329
Total For Check 100329 947.00

Check 100330

582-000.000-158.000-1912/10/20 SSOE ENGINEERING SERVICES 2016780 12/10/20 1,294.50 100330
Total For Check 100330 1,294.50

Check 100331

401-452.000-801.000 12/10/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN W FAYETTE WORK INCLUDED REMOVAL & C 132892CON 12/10/20 80,514.53 100331
Total For Check 100331 80,514.53

Check 100332

590-547.000-801.000 12/10/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN EGLE NPDES ANNUAL PERMIT FEE 2021 MI0022 761-10592843 12/10/20 5,500.00 100332
Total For Check 100332 5,500.00

Check 100333

640-444.000-801.301 12/10/20 STILLWELL FORD MERCURY, INC REPAIRCRACKED WASHER LINES/ Multiple 12/10/20 6,085.69 100333
Total For Check 100333 6,085.69

Check 100334

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 STONE, LEGAND C UB refund for account: 010776 12/07/2020 12/10/20 31.00 100334
Total For Check 100334 31.00

Check 100335

247-900.000-801.006 12/10/20 STUDIO GWA DAWN THEATER REHABILITATION 20-4697 12/10/20 672.50 100335
Total For Check 100335 672.50

Check 100336
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DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days
Check 100336

582-000.000-202.100 12/10/20 SWIFT, VICTORIA G UBR refund for account: 025779 12/10/2020 12/10/20 118.68 100336

590-000.000-202.100 12/10/20 SWIFT, VICTORIA G UB refund for account: 025779 12/10/2020 12/10/20 97.88 100336

591-000.000-202.100 12/10/20 SWIFT, VICTORIA G UBR refund for account: 025779 12/10/2020 12/10/20 83.85 100336
Total For Check 100336 300.41

Check 100337

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 TOASTED MUD, LLC EDC GIFT CARD PROGRAM 12.09.2020 12/10/20 300.00 100337
Total For Check 100337 300.00

Check 100338

101-301.000-801.000 12/10/20 TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIYONLINE INVESTIGATE SYSTEM BILLINB 1 807352-202011-1 12/10/20 50.00 100338
Total For Check 100338 50.00

Check 100339

582-000.000-202.100 12/07/20 TRUAX, LEONARD C UB refund for account: 026709 12/07/2020 12/10/20 102.82 100339
Total For Check 100339 102.82

Check 100340

640-444.000-730.000 12/10/20 TSC STORES SEASON SELECT OIL 10.30.2020 12/10/20 87.96 100340
Total For Check 100340 87.96

Check 100341

582-544.000-930.546 12/10/20 UIS PROGRAMMARBRLE SERVICES TEST RELAYS 530361928 12/10/20 3,318.00 100341
Total For Check 100341 3,318.00

Check 100342

101-265.000-801.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE Multiple 12/10/20 31.02 100342

101-441.000-742.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 12/10/20 65.86 100342

101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 12/10/20 56.68 100342

588-588.000-801.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP CONTRACTUAL MAT & UNIFORM SERVICE 154 0107910 12/10/20 35.75 100342

640-444.000-742.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 12/10/20 26.28 100342

640-444.000-801.000 12/10/20 UNIFIRST CORP RUGS & UNIFORMS - DPS Multiple 12/10/20 39.64 100342
Total For Check 100342 255.23

Check 100343

591-544.000-930.000 12/10/20 USABLUEBROOK FIRE HOSE, MARKING PAINT 412297 12/10/20 113.90 100343
Total For Check 100343 113.90

Check 100344

590-000.000-158.000-21 12/10/20 UTILITIES INSTRUMENTATION SERYUPGRADE TO VFDS ON 4 WWTP TERTIARY 530361974 12/10/20 12,280.00 100344
Total For Check 100344 12,280.00

Check 100345

582-544.000-801.000 12/10/20 MILSOFT 12-1-2020 DISPATCH SUPPORT MILSOFT Multiple 12/10/20 920.27 100345

590-546.000-801.000 12/10/20 MILSOFT 12-1-2020 IVR SUPPORT MILSOFT 20205411 12/10/20 126.80 100345

591-175.000-801.000 12/10/20 MILSOFT 12-1-2020 IVR SUPPORT MILSOFT 20205411 12/10/20 126.79 100345
Total For Check 100345 1,173.86

Check 100346

101-441.000-801.000 12/10/20 VAN BRUNT TRANSPORT, INC REMOVAL OF COMPOST SITE MATERIAL Multiple 12/10/20 15,485.00 100346
Total For Check 100346 15,485.00

Check 100347
101-191.000-726.000 12/10/20 WALMART COMMUNITY ELECTION SUPPLIES 000000 12/10/20 40.53 100347
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DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID
BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Check 100347

101-301.000-726.000 12/10/20 WALMART COMMUNITY CLOROX WIPES Multiple 12/10/20 125.33 100347

271-790.000-726.000 12/10/20 WALMART COMMUNITY SUPPLIES 009792 12/10/20 23.08 100347
Total For Check 100347 188.94

Check 100348

101-336.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY NOVEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000150 12/10/20 273.53 100348

582-544.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2033501 12/10/20 1,013.19 100348

588-588.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY NOVEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000140 12/10/20 875.38 100348

590-547.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2033501 12/10/20 62.36 100348

591-544.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY FUEL PURCHASES 000090-2033501 12/10/20 187.06 100348

640-444.000-740.000 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY NOVEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-000120 12/10/20 1,288.66 100348

640-444.000-740.301 12/10/20 WATKINS OIL COMPANY NOVEMBER 2020 FLEET FUEL 01-00110 12/10/20 1,207.29 100348
Total For Check 100348 4,907.47

Check 100349

244-174.000-801.000 12/10/20 WLNS TV HILLSDALE HOLIDAY 2020 PACKAGE 111920HCITY 12/10/20 800.00 100349
Total For Check 100349 800.00

Check 12

101-000.000-228.003 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 8,388.02 12

101-172.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 1,884.21 12

101-174.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 375.55 12

101-209.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 572.18 12

101-215.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 397.40 12

101-219.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 679.06 12

101-253.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 77.00 12

101-301.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 19,189.58 12

101-336.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 4,264.60 12

101-400.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 409.48 12

101-441.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 1,043.78 12

208-751.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 508.51 12

588-588.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 328.97 12

640-444.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 376.93 12

699-441.000-716.000 12/02/20 MERS RETIREMENT CONTRIBUTIONS 300101 11..30..2020 12/02/20 406.32 12
Total For Check 12 38,901.59

Check 13

101-265.000-920.000 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY Multiple 12/10/20 789.52 13

101-336.000-920.000 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3103948002 12/10/20 337.42 13

271-790.000-920.000 12/10/20 MICH GAS UTILITIES NATURAL GAS UTILITY 3105547566 12/10/20 276.45 13
Total For Check 13 1,403.39

Check 14

582-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3312471649\ 12/10/20 405.93 14

590-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3312471649\ 12/10/20 202.96 14

591-175.000-726.000 12/10/20 PITNEY BOWES GLOBAL FIANANCIAI LEASE 3312471649\ 12/10/20 202.97 14
Total For Check 14 811.86

Check 15

481-000.000-265.000 12/10/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX - AIRPORT 11/30/2020 12/10/20 334.44 15

582-000.000-265.000 12/10/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 11.30.2020 12/10/20 29,394.62 15

582-000.000-693.000 12/10/20 STATE OF MICHIGAN SALES TAX 11.30.2020 12/10/20 (183.28) 15

Total For Check 15

29,545.78
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Invoice Age: Less Than 30 Days

Total For Age Less Than 30 Days

618,580.46
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DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #

Fund Totals:

Fund 101 GENERAL FUND 85,802.97

Fund 202 MAJOR ST./TRUNKLINE FUND 2,025.27

Fund 203 LOCAL ST. FUND 508.66

Fund 208 RECREATION FUND 620.27

Fund 244 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORP FU 3,700.00

Fund 247 TAX INCREMENT FINANCE ATH. 238,705.18

Fund 271 LIBRARY FUND 1,973.54

Fund 401 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND 80,514.53

Fund 481 AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT FUND 334.44

Fund 582 ELECTRIC FUND 120,064.37

Fund 588 DIAL-A-RIDE FUND 2,041.72

Fund 590 SEWER FUND 37,189.19

Fund 591 WATER FUND 33,430.27

Fund 640 REVOLVING MOBILE EQUIP. FUND 11,263.73

Fund 699 DPS LEAVE AND BENEFITS FUND 406.32

Total For All Funds: 618,580.40

-—-- TOTALS BY GL DISTRIBUTION ---

101-000.000-228.003 DUE TO MMERS-RETIREMENT CONT. 8,388.02
101-172.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 1,884.21
101-172.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 145.00
101-174.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 375.55
101-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 288.75
101-175.000-806.000 LEGAL SERVICES 510.00
101-175.000-806.002 LEGAL SERVICES - TAX CASES 4,027.00
101-191.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 40.53
101-209.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 572.18
101-209.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,339.65
101-209.000-862.000 LODGING AND MEALS 442.25
101-215.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 397.40
101-215.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 391.41
101-215.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 275.45
101-219.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 679.06
101-253.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 77.00
101-265.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 19.00
101-265.000-726.000-CV SUPPLIES 49.98
101-265.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,603.47
101-265.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,791.51
101-265.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 56.00
101-265.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 547.47
101-265.000-957.000 PROPERTY TAXES 21.84
101-266.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 518.24
101-266.000-920.000 UTILITIES 225.51
101-276.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 115.00
101-276.000-920.000 UTILITIES 65.75
101-295.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 26.97
101-295.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 250.00
101-295.000-920.000 UTILITIES 700.43
101-295.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 138.36
101-295.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 563.48
101-301.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 19,189.58
101-301.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 150.38
101-301.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 444 .94
101-301.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 50.00
101-336.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 4,264.60
101-336.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 273.53

101-336.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,039.77
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User: gkeasal POST DATES 11/27/2020 - 12/10/2020
DB: Hillsdale BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED PAID

BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
101-336.000-920.000 UTILITIES 940.37
101-400.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 409.48
101-400.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 112.41
101-400.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 185.00
101-400.000-905.000 PUBLISHING / NOTICES 275.45
101-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 1,043.78
101-441.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 44 .71
101-441.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 65.86
101-441.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 16,141.08
101-441.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 15.00
101-441.000-920.000 UTILITIES 374.14
101-441.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 167.50
101-448.000-920.202 UTILITIES - MAJOR STREETS 4,573.78
101-448.000-920.203 UTILITIES - LOCAL STREETS 303.31
101-756.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 4,835.00
101-756.000-920.000 UTILITIES 376.83
202-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 961.86
202-460.500-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 228.99
202-490.000-920.000 UTILITIES 394.88
202-490.500-920.000 UTILITIES 439.54
203-460.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 478.28
203-480.000-920.000 UTILITIES 30.38
208-751.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 508.51
208-751.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 111.76
244-174.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 3,700.00
247-900.000-801.006 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - MEDC GRANT 238,565.00
247-900.000-920.000 UTILITIES 140.18
271-790.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 23.08
271-790.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 242.61
271-790.000-810.000 DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS 370.12
271-790.000-920.000 UTILITIES 1,127.20
271-790.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 56.00
271-790.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 109.74
271-790.000-982.000 BOOKS 44.79
401-452.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 80,514.53
481-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 334.44
582-000.000-110.000 INVENTORY 2,007.04
582-000.000-158.000-19 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 1,294.50
582-000.000-202.100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-UB REFUNDS 1,254.40
582-000.000-249.100 LOW INCOME ENERGY ASSISTANCE 8,056.28
582-000.000-265.000 ACCRUED SALES TAX 29,394.62
582-000.000-693.000 MISC NON-OPERATING INCOME (183.28)
582-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 984.93
582-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 429.88
582-175.000-726.007-CV SUPPLIES - COVID 19 2,499.99
582-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 902.97
582-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 774.45
582-175.000-808.000 AUDITING SERVICES 110.00
582-175.000-820.000 PILOT 56,919.92
582-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 471.00
582-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 155.12
582-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 150.58
582-543.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 134.99
582-543.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 150.00
582-544.000-726.800 SUPPLIES - OPERATIONS 584.71
582-544.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 1,325.26
582-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,013.19
582-544.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 1,037.56

582-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 920.27
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BANK CODE: APCK

GL Number Invoice Date Vendor Invoice Desc. Invoice Due Date Amountheck #
582-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 54.39
582-544.000-930.546 REPAIRS & MAINANCE - SUBSTATIONS 9,621.60
588-588.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 328.97
588-588.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 4.65
588-588.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 875.38
588-588.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 260.75
588-588.000-920.000 UTILITIES 304.31
588-588.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 267.66
590-000.000-158.000-21 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 12,280.00
590-000.000-202.100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-UB REFUNDS 231.22
590-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 350.53
590-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 214.94
590-175.000-726.007-CV SUPPLIES - COVID 19 50.00
590-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 451.49
590-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 72.19
590-175.000-808.000 AUDITING SERVICES 55.00
590-175.000-820.000 PILOT 11,985.84
590-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 235.50
590-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 77.56
590-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 168.39
590-546.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 44,75
590-546.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 126.80
590-547.000-726.900 SUPPLIES - LABORATORY 8.75
590-547.000-727.500 SUPPLIES - CHLORINE 1,085.04
590-547.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 62.36
590-547.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 6,694.25
590-547.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 2,723.26
590-547.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 271.32
591-000.000-158.000-21 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 15,200.00
591-000.000-158.000-21 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 5,500.00
591-000.000-202.100 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE-UB REFUNDS 232.07
591-175.000-715.000 HEALTH AND LIFE INSURANCE 298.29
591-175.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 214.94
591-175.000-726.007-CV SUPPLIES - COVID 19 49,99
591-175.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 578.27
591-175.000-801.200 COMPUTER 72.18
591-175.000-808.000 AUDITING SERVICES 55.00
591-175.000-820.000 PILOT 8,341.59
591-175.000-880.000 COMMUNITY PROMOTION 235.50
591-175.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 77.55
591-175.000-925.000 TELEPHONE 168.39
591-544.000-730.039 BPU VEHICLE MAINT/SUPPLIES 44.74
591-544.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 187.06
591-544.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,333.00
591-544.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 497.76
591-545.000-920.400 UTILITIES - GAS 43.68
591-545.000-930.000 REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE 300.26
640-444.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 376.93
640-444.000-726.000 SUPPLIES 2.81
640-444.000-730.000 VEH./EQUIP. MAINT. SUPPLIES 561.25
640-444.000-740.000 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS 1,288.66
640-444.000-740.301 FUEL AND LUBRICANTS-POLICE 1,207.29
640-444.000-742.000 CLOTHING / UNIFORMS 26.28
640-444.000-801.000 CONTRACTUAL SERVICES 1,330.40
640-444.000-801.301 POLICE VEHICLE REPAIR 6,122.69
640-444.000-920.000 UTILITIES 347.42

699-441.000-716.000 RETIREMENT 406.32



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES
City of Hillsdale
December 21, 2020
7:00 P.M.

Regular Meeting
Electronic Meeting (COVID-19)

Call to Order and Pledge of Allegiance

Mayor Adam Stockford opened the meeting with the Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call
Mayor Adam Stockford called the meeting to order. Clerk Price took roll call.

Council Members present: Adam Stockford, Mayor
R Greg Stuchell, Ward 1
Anthony Vear, Ward 1
William Morrisey, Ward 2
Bruce Sharp, Ward 3
William Zeiser, Ward 3
Robert Socha, Ward 4 (electronically)

Council Members absent: Cynthia Pratt, Ward 2
Raymond Briner, Ward 4

Present: David Mackie (City Manager), Attorney Tom Thompson, Katy Price (City Clerk), Jake
Hammel (DPS Director), Kristin Bauer (City Engineer), Penny Swan, Andrew Gelzer, Ken Hodge,
Lance Lashaway, Mark Nichols.

Present electronically: Scott Hephner (HCPS/HCFD), Chris McArthur (BPU Director), Kim
Thomas (Assessor), Jason Blake (DPS Foreman), Ruth Brown and Dennis Wainscott.

Approval of Agenda

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the agenda
as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Public Comment

None.

Consent Agenda

A. Approval of Bills
1. City and BPU Claims of November 25, 2020: $366,709.72
2. Payroll of November 26, 2020: $194,714.90
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December 21, 2020 City Council Minutes

B. City Council Minutes of December 7, 2020

C. 2021 Committee Meeting Dates

D. BPU Bill Printing Agreement

E. BPU 1,000,000 Gallon Composite 2020 Water Tower Painting Project

Council discussion ensued on the item E. BPU 2000 Water Tower Painting.

Motion by Council Member Vear, seconded by Council Member Mortrisey to approve the Consent
agenda as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Communications /Petitions

A. 2020 Retirement System Annual Report
All items presented for the purpose of information only.

Introduction and Adoption of Ordinances/Public Hearings

None
Old Business
A Fayette Street Project — Verbal Update

Kristin Bauer (City Engineer) updated the Fayette Street project stating the street is open for the
season to local traffic only. Contractors will finalize the paving in the spring.

B. 2020 Road Report Presentation

Kristin Bauer (City Engineer) presented the current conditions of the city roads through the road
report. All roads are rated by a state rating. Bauer mentioned that it is best to preform maintenance
on the roads when the roads are in the middle of the scale. City of Hillsdale has about 44 miles of
road, certified at state level, 20 miles of major streets and 24 miles of local streets. The city receives
some funding from state depending on the certification. She and Jake Hammel (DPS Director)
rated roads in the city and found that currently 10 miles were at good condition, 8 miles of roads in
fair condition and 25 miles of roads in the system were to be rated as failed (57%).

Bauer reviewed the condition of roads stated that poor condition roads show block cracking and
alligator cracking and failed conditioned roads include road bases that show up through the roads
which account for 38% of all city roads.

She presented the city’s local system trend for roads from 2011 to 2020. In 2011 roads were rated
57% in poor condition, 41% in fair condition and 2% in good condition. In 2016 roads were rated
87% poor condition, 12% fair condition and 1% good condition. In 2020 roads were rated 70% in
poor condition, 10% in fair condition and 20% in good condition. The construction funds spent
over 2016-2020 include; city funds $1,251,208, grant funds $2,087,500, over the four years total
costs include $3,338,708 and amount to $834,667 a year.

Bauer presented options for funding to help increase road construction and maintaining them which
include a millage and or special assessment.

Council discussion ensued on the road presentation, condition of roads and options for funding.
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Many members of council thanked City Engineer Bauer, DPS Director Hammel and City Manager
Mackie for putting the report together as it showed in depth the conditions of the city roads and was
a great repoft.

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to send this item to the
Public Services Committee to research and work with city staff on the best way to move forward
with funding options and bring the recommendation to council.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

New Business

A. Railroad ROW Discussion

Andrew Gelzer (Gelzer’s Hardware) addressed council with the expansion of his property to include
lumber and other services at the site across from the railroad tracks located off Carleton, Union and
Oak Streets. The railroad right of way is in between the properties. A Bicycle or walking path in
between the two properties would add variables and Gelzer asked council to not include another
trail in that area. There is a concern for safety with commercial fork lift, snow removal and light
truck traffic in between the two properties with pedestrian crossing.

Further Council discussion ensued with the safety and economic development in the city.

Motion by Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Stuchell to abandon the Railroad Right
of Way at that location.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp No
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 6-1.

B. Dial-A-Ride Mobility Management Third Party Contract

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Sharp to approve the DART
Mobility Management Third Party Contract as presented.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 7-0.
C. 2021 Reallocation of County GIS Fees

Motion by Council Member Morrisey, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve 2021
Reallocation of County GIS Fees. Resolution #3435.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
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Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 7-0.
D. 2021 Guidelines for Poverty Exemption from Property Taxes

Motion by Council Member Sharp, seconded by Mayor Stockford to approve the 2021 Guidelines
for Poverty Exemption from Property Taxes. Resolution #3436.

Roll call: Mayor Stockford Aye
Council Member Morrisey Aye
Council Member Sharp Aye
Council Member Socha Aye
Council Member Stuchell Aye
Council Member Vear Aye
Council Member Zeiser Aye

Motion passed 7-0.

Miscellaneous Reports

A. Proclamation — None

B. Re-Appointments-— Cathy Kelemen, Amber Yoder, Jacob Parker to Election Commission
and Penny Swan and Ron Scholl to Planning Commission.

Motion by Mayor Stockford, seconded by Council Member Vear to approve all reappointments as
presented.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.
C. Other — None

General Public Comment

Mark Nichols, Adams Township, commented on the senate bill 12-46 and the amendments to the
open meeting act.

Lance Lashaway, TIFA member, commented that he could not access the online TIFA meeting so
wasn’t a part of the meeting.

Penny Swan, 8 S. Manning Street, commented that she could not access the Planning Commission
meeting as well and could not attend the meeting as a member.

Dennis Wainscott, 134 Garden Street wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy New
Year.

City Manager’s Report

City Manager Mackie, wished everyone a Merry Christmas and a Happy and Healthy New
Year. He stated it has been a trying year for all of us. He thanked city staff and council on
continuing to run and operate the city.

Council Comments

Council Member Morrisey asked City Manager Mackie on who makes the call on the online
meetings? Mackie addressed Morrisey’s question and responded he is. Referring to the city
attorney on the manner Manager Mackie came to conclusion not to put the city’s volunteer
board members in potential harm with meeting in person.
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Council Member Sharp thanked all the health care workers, first responders and all the front
line workers for all their tireless work, this has been a rough year and a learning year. Merry
Christmas.

Council Member Stuchell thanked the city manager and city staff for all their hard work
throughout the year. The city has been very successful and pleased for a clean city audit.
Merry Christmas.

Council Member Socha wished Council, Mayor, Manager Mackie and Clerk Price a Merry
Christmas.

Adjournment

Council Member Sharp, seconded by Council Member Stuchell moved to adjourn the meeting.

By a voice vote, the motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned at 9:00 p.m.

Adam L. Stockford, Mayor

Katy Price, City Clerk
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Electronic Meeting Board of Review MINUTES December 15, 2020

Hillsdale City Hall City of Hillsdale 9:00 a.m.
97 N Broad Street (517)437-6456 Assessor
Hillsdale, MI 49242 December Meeting (MCL 211.53b) www.cityofhillsdale.org

The Michigan Department of Health and Human Services has issued an order for workplaces to
take steps to limit exposure in an effort to slow the spread of the Covid-19 virus. Accordingly, the
December 2020 meeting of the City of Hillsdale Board of Review was held electronically via the
GoToMeeting app by clicking this link, https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/430931869, or by
calling 1-669-224-3412 and entering the conference code number 430-931-869 when prompted.
The purpose of this meeting was limited to those provided for in Michigan Compiled Law (MCL)
Section 211.53b, or otherwise specifically allowed under state law. Written requests for review
must have been received in the Assessor’s office by 5:00 p.m. Monday, December 14, 2020.

MINUTES

The start of the meeting was delayed slightly due to technical issues, and was called to order at
9:10 a.m. by Assessor Thomas. Assessor Thomas was charged with leading the meeting with
permission from Chair Laycock.

Roll Call was taken BY ASSESSOR THOMAS. Board members present were Chair D Kerry
Laycock, Secretary Richard Curtis, and alternate Don Hernandez. Absent (unexcused) were
member Michael Hendershot and alternate Jerry Pachoud. Also present were city assessor
Kimberly Thomas, appraiser Olivia Jones and petitioner Karla Adams.

The Agenda was approved with petition D20-010 (Adams) being moved to the first order of
business.

D20-010 - 30-006-426-326-19, Adams (2020 poverty exemption). Petitioner Karla Adams
presented her request for exemption due to poverty (MCL 211.7u) and answered questions from
the board. The assessor calculated monthly and corresponding annual income. Amount calculated
is below the income limit established by the federal poverty rate and city guidelines. MOTION
TO TABLE MADE BY HERNANDEZ, STRUCK DOWN BY TWO “NO” VOTES FROM
LAYCOCK AND CURTIS. MOTION BY LAYCOCK TO APPROVE POVERTY
EXEMPTION FROM 2020 TAXES AT 100% RATE, 2N BY CURTIS. MOTION
CARRIED 2-1.

Assessor Thomas presented a report of Michigan Tax Tribunal appeals for 2019 and 2020, and
State Tax Commission orders adding omitted and/or incorrectly reported property to the
assessment roll as authorized by MCL 211.154. STC Bulletins 2020-20 and 2020-21 were also
presented as they pertain to authorized actions by the Board at this meeting.

The minutes of the 2020 July Board of Review were presented. @~MOTION MADE BY
HERNANDEZ TO ACCEPT MINUTES AS PRESENTED. 28? BY LAYCOCK. MOTION
CARRIED.

(continued)
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D20-011 - 30-006-227-176-03, Kiwanis (2020 charitable trust exemption) — Discussion on
whether the intent to occupy a property is sufficient to qualify for exemption. Assessor Thomas
directed the Board to STC Bulletin 2017-26 MCL 211.70 Charitable Exemption, which cites the
decision in Liberty Hill Housing Corp v City of Livonia, 480 Mich 44 (2008) as determining that
“the mere right to occupy a property is insufficient, as is the mere planning and preparation to
occupy a propetty; rather, a claimant must maintain a regular physical presence on the property to
satisfy this requirement.” MOTION BY LAYCOCK TO DENY MCL 211.70 EXEMPTION
REQUEST BECAUSE THE PROPERTY WAS NOT OCCUPIED BY THE CLAIMANT
FOR THEIR CHARITABLE PURPOSE ON TAX DAY (12/31/2019). 2N° BY
HERNANDEZ. MOTION CARRIED 3-0,

D20-012 - 30-006-222-476-30

D20-013 -- 30-006-222-476-31

D20-014 — 30-006-222-476-32

D20-015 — 30-006-222-476-33, Hillsdale College (2020 educational institution exemption).
Petitioner requested exemption from 2020 taxes under the educational institution exemption,
MCL 211.7n. The Assessor recommended denial of the request based on the decision rendered
in MTT Docket No. 18-003743 (2019), Michigan Department of Technology, Management and
Budget v City of Grand Rapids. All four properties were deeded to the claimant on July 1, 2020.
MOTION BY HERNANDEZ TO DENY ALL FOUR REQUESTS FOR MCL 211.7N
EXEMPTION FROM 2020 TAXES BECAUSE THE CLAIMANT WAS NOT THE
OWNER ON TAX DAY (12/31/2019). 2N? BY CURTIS. MOTION CARRIED 3-0.

D20-001 - 30-006-227-178-19, Zeiser (2020 PRE). MOTION MADE BY CURTIS TO
APPROVE 100% PRINCIPAL RESIDENCE EXEMPTION (PRE, MCL 211.7CC). 2™
BY LAYCOCK. MOTION CARRIED 3-0.

D20-002 - 30-006-227-227-01, Brown (2020 PRE). Assessor recommendation to deny
exemption due to property not appearing to be occupied at any time between January 1 and
November 1, 2020 (BPU records show no water usage since October 2, 2019 and very litile
electrical usage). MOTION MADE BY LAYCOCK TO DENY THE PRE FOR 2020
BECAUSE THE PROPERTY CLAIMED IS NOT THE OWNER’S PRINCIPAL
RESIDENCE., 28 BY HERNANDEZ. MOTION CARRIED 3-0.

D20-003 - 30-006-327-433-17, Whalen (2020 PRE). MOTION MADE BY CURTIS TO